

Case No. C087895
(El Dorado County Superior Court Case No. SC20160208)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
THIRD APPELLATE DISTRICT**

TAHOE WELLNESS COOPERATIVE,)
INC., a California corporation,)
CODY BASS, an individual,)
Petitioners/Appellants,)

**IMMEDIATE,
TEMPORARY STAY
REQUESTED**

vs.)
)
)

CITY OF SOUTH LAKE TAHOE,)
CITY COUNCIL OF SOUTH LAKE)
TAHOE, NANCY KERRY, in her)
capacity as City Manager of CITY OF)
SOUTH LAKE TAHOE,)
Respondents/Respondents.)

Appeal from a Judgment after Petition for Administrative Mandate under CCP § 1094.5
and trial of the El Dorado County Superior Court, the Honorable Warren C. Stracener,
Judge, presiding

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERSEDEAS

JOHN T. SCHREIBER, SBN 131947
LAW OFFICES OF JOHN T. SCHREIBER
1255 Treat Blvd., Suite 300
Walnut Creek, CA 94597
Tel: (925) 472-6620
Cell:(925) 708-0263
Email: jschreiber@schreiberappeals.com

JAMES ANTHONY, SBN 203150
LAW OFFICES OF JAMES ANTHONY
3542 Fruitvale Avenue, #224
Oakland, CA 94602
Tel: (510) 842-3553
Cell:(510) 207-6243
Email: MCDLawyer@gmail.com

**REPLY SUPPORTING
PETITION FOR
WRIT OF
SUPERSEDEAS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION4

IRREPARABLE HARM IS CLEAR IN THE FORM OF CLOSURE OF THE DISPENSARY, IN LIGHT OF TWC’S SUBSTANTIAL EXPENDITURES IN RELIANCE ON THEIR PERMIT 6

APPELLANTS PRESENTED SEVERAL SUBSTANTIAL QUESTIONS FOR APPEAL7

A. TWC derived its vested, fundamental right to operate its business after acting in reliance on the permit to operate its business issued by the CITY in 2011 7

B. The CITY’s arguments regarding timeliness and landlord consent are likewise groundless, as TWC and BASS initially sought renewal of the permit in April 2016 at a time in which there was no dispute between BASS and the property owner about BASS’ exercise of his option to purchase the premises, only to be repeatedly put off from renewal by the CITY11

C. Not using the CITY’s form to show owner consent does not comprise the sort of public nuisance that would justify refusal to renew TWC’s and BASS’s permit, not in the face of the record showing the landlord’s stipulation not to modify any terms of TWC’s and BASS’s lease11

IF THIS COURT ISSUES A STAY, THE CITY CONTINUES TO POSSESS ITS POLICE POWER TO PROTECT AGAINST ANY PUBLIC NUISANCES CREATED BY THE DISPENSARY 14

CONCLUSION 16

**REPLY SUPPORTING
PETITION FOR
WRIT OF
SUPERSEDEAS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Corona v. Naulls</i> (2008) 166 Cal.App.4th 418	9
<i>City of Monterey v. Carrnshimba</i> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 1068	8,9
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 729	7
<i>City of Vallejo v. NCORP4, Inc.</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 1078	9
<i>Conejo Wellness Center, Inc. v. City of Agoura Hills</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 1534	8
<i>Goat Hill Tavern v. City of Costa Mesa</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1519	10,12,14
<i>Jaramillo v. State Bd. for Geo. Geophys</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 880	9
<i>Korean Am. Legal Advocacy v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4 th 376	14
<i>O'Hagen v. Board of Zoning Adjustment</i> (1971) 19 Cal.App.3d 151	10,12,14
